
I

2195 Front Street
Logan, Ohio 43138

offan&
State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Southeast District Office
TSLE: (740) 55-8501 FAX: (740) 345-6490

www.epa.stae.oh.us
Ted Strickland, Governor

Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor
Chris Korleski, Director

August 24, 2007
	

WASHINGTON COUNTY
CYTEC INDUSTRIES INC.
DHWM/SEDO
0HD004341 509
04-84-0023

Mr. Anton 'Marek, P.E.
Director, Remediation
Cytec industries, Inc.
5 Garret Mountain Plaza
West Paterson, NJ 07424

Dear Mr. Marek:

On August 22, 2007, Ohio EPA visited a portion of the Cytec Marietta facility along
Hunter Avenue and noted that the required security signs were unsatisfactorily posted
at the perimeter of the site. The Part B permit -condition B.4 requires that Cytec comply
with the Security provisions of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-54-14 and
Section F of the Part B permitapplication. As a result, Ohio EPA has determined that
Cytec is in violation of the following:

1) OAC Rule 3745-54-14(C), Security: Unless the owner or operator has made a
successful demonstration under paragraphs (A)(1) and (A)(2) of this rule, a sign
with the legend, "Danger - Unauthorized Personnel Keep Out," must be posted
at each entrance to the active, portion of a facility, and at other locations, in
sufficient numbers to 'be seen from any approach in the active portion. The
legend must be written in English and be legible from a distance of at least
twenty-five feet.

Cytec does have some signs posted at the site, however, many of the signs are faded,
broken, or have fallen to the grour J. Others are covered by weeds and/or woody
vegetation, obscuring them from vie t. Cytec shall make sure that adequate signs are
posted at the perimeter of the site 1 ) meet the Part B requirements and the Security
requirements in OAC 3745-54-14. ytec shall submit documentation to Ohio EPA, in
the form of photographs indicating t signs have been posted, within 30 days of your
receipt of this letter.
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If you have any questions, please contact me at (740) 380-5288.

Sincerely,

Scott Bergreen
Environmental Specialist
Division of Hazardous Waste Management
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NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve your

company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.


